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1+1 =REVENU~ AGENCE DU REVENU 
DU CANADA 

Little League Ba!!eball C~nada 
~35 Dal~ Avenue · 
~ON K1GOH6 

Attention: Mr. Roy Beraerman. President . . .•. : .. . . . . . . . . 

Revocation .Q, R~istration 
Little League ·Baseball Canada 

• ,,. I ·,, 

I 

o,ar Mr: ~~errnan: 

REGISTERED MAIL 
. . • --.. ·.:·· t. • .• ' • .,. 

BN: 11~ 7364 RR0001 

File #:0495424 .. . 

Th~ purpQse at thi~ letter is t9 info~ YC?~ that a noti~ re,voking the. ~i$t~i~r.t Qf· 
~le.·Le!!lgue ~sepall Canada (the "Associationj w~s pu~lished in the t:;anl1d• Ga~$lt(!. 
on ~an~ary 10, 2009. E;ffective on that date, the Association cea!!"·to ~a registered 
C~a~i~n ama~eur att)leti9 asiociation (RCAAA). . . . . :. . . . . . 

Consequences of Revocation: 
• • .. .... • • ~--. 0 ~ • • ••• : • 

. a) '"" AssocJ~on is no longer exempt fl'9m Part. I Tax as ~f'l ~CAM ,mQ ~ 1:101 
.onger permitted to ~~~· official donation receipts. i"ttis means tf:l~t g~ 
made to ~ Assqciation are no l~ng~r allowa~l~ as ta.~ cre~its tQ in~ivi~~al 
donors or as allowable qeguctions to corporate donors Und~r subs~ion 
118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(~). Qfthe fncome Tax Act(th,Actj, · 
respectively. 

b) ·The Excise Tt~X Act (hereinafter, tf1e ETA) defines ~ ·~hantyn in sub~on 
123(1) as "a registered' char-ity or regi$le~ Canadian amil~~r $ll11~c 
~sqciation within the meaning assigned to tho$e expre8s.ions by S!J~sectiqn 
248(~) of the Act. but dOes not include a public institution!:. Thfi?refore, ljnd~r 
the ETA an RCAAA is referred to as a "charity". The AssOciation will no 
longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 123(1) of the ESTA. 
effective the date of revocation. As a result, it may be subject to obligations 
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;, ,. 
and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations other ttian 

. charities. If you have any questions about your GSTIHST obligations and 
entitlements, please call GSTIHST Rulings at 1-888-830-IT47 (Quebec) or 1-
800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). . 

. . 
In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Association ·is required to 

retain its books and records, inQiuding duplicate official donation r~iptS, for a minimum 
of two years after the Association's effective date of revocation. 

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Actl~quires that e~r}t 
corporation (other than a Corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 

· file a ~etum of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the ."Minister") in · 
prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for: each taxation year. The Retum 
of Income must be filed without notice or demand. : . \ 

'If you have any questions or require 1\Jrther information or clarification, please .do 
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. · ::t·. 

Enclosures 
- Canada Gazette publication 

cc: Gowling Lafleur Heriders9n 
West, Toronto ON .. M5X 1 G5, 

Yours sincerely, 

Danie Hupp8-Cranford 
. Director 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Telephone: 613-957-8682 
Toll·fll!e: 1-800-267-2384 



1+1 CANJIIJA REVENUE AGENCE DU REVENU 
AGENCY DU CANADA 

Uttl~ ~~ag~~ ~$~ball ¢an!3da 
235 Dale Avenue ·. : 
Ottawa, oN .. K1G oH6 

Attention: Mr. Roy Bergerman, President . .... ( . ' . . . . 

.Subject: NQtiqe of Intention tQ Revoke 
Li~e Leag_ue_ B.~seball Canada 

Qear Mr. Bergennan: · . 

REGISTERED MAIL 

OCT 0 1.2001 . . . 

BN: 11945 7364 RR0001 
File#: 0495424 ·. , .. 

... 

I am wming further to our letter dated -J~ne 18, Z908 (copy en~l~). il') Y~hich· 
your ·C?rgEJi'tj~ian w~s !nyited. to·. su~mit repres~ntations as t.o· ·why th~ Mini$ter ·Qf 
Nationai"~evenue (th~."Mini~ter") shc;»l.fld n.ot revok~ th~ regi~t~t.ion ~the Litt~ Le~~~~ 
~aseball G~nada ·(the. "RCMA") in accordanc~ with sut?section 16~(1) Qf the lnqoin~ 
Tax Act (~e ''ITA"). . ... 

( . 
We have n~"V review~~ and considered your written response qated 

. Aug~st 15; 200lt .However, n9twlthstand.iog your reply, our c;on~ms wit~ r{!sp~Ct to th~ 
RCAAA's non-compliance with tf:1e requirements of the ITA for registratiQn a~·ijn 
RCAAA hav~·ne.t t?een ~lleviated. Our positic;m is fully descnbed in Append~ "A" ·.'·.·. 
attached. . . 

C9nsequently, f~r the reasons mention~ herein and in 9Ur le~er q~ed · 
. June 18, 2008 , I wish to· advise you that, pursu~nt to the a~thority g~~ to the 

.. Minister.,n 168(1.)(d) and·168.(1.)(e) ofthe ITA, which has been delegated. to me1l. . 
propos~ to revoke the registration of th~ RCMA. ~Y virtue of s~bsection 168(2) qf tt~e · · 
ITA, re~ti().fl will be effective on the date of publication of the fo.llowing n~ti~ in the 
Canada Ga~ette: · 

. . 
For issuing more than $82 million in donation _receipts for abusive 
tlfJnsactions that, in the opinion of the· Minister, do not qualify as gi(ts, ant;! . 

. for failing: to· inaint~in prpper·books and records, both gro~nd.~ arising· from - : . 
its role as a participant in a tax shelter arrangement, notiqe fs hereby 
given, pursuant to. paragraphs 168(1)(d) and 168(1)(e) of the Income Tax 

. Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the organization listed -
below. In accordance with subsection 168(2) ofthe Income Tax Act, the 

Place de Ville, Tower A 
32Q Ot:lf!en Street, 13th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontarfo K1A OL5 
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. . 
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this 
noUce. 

Business Number · 
11945 7364 RR 0001 ,. 

Name 
Little League Baseball Canada 

·Ottawa, Ontario 

This notice will be published in the Canada Gazette upon the expiration of 30 days froni 
the mailing of this le~r. · 

Consequences of Revocation: 

As.of.the effective date of revocation the RCAAA will no longer be permitted 
to issue official donation.i'eceipts. This means that gifts made to the RCAAA would . 
not be allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to· 
corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the ITA, 
respectively. · 

If you. have any questions regarding this matter please contact· 
Mr. Blaine La~don, A/Manager, Compliance Division ~t (613) 946-2400. 

. . 

Attachments: 

Yours sincerely, 

Terry de March 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

-Appendix "A"-, Comments on representations of August 15,2008 
·-Appendix "8'", Flow of Funds 
-CRA fetter. dated June 18, 2008 

o. Appendix "A", Tax·Shelter/Scheme Description 
. o AJ)pendix "a~·. 2004. Donation Program 
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L.ittl!! L~ague Bas;ebafl Canad~ (LLBC) 

. RQAAA A~:~dl~ tor th• .fl~l peri9d 
October 1, 20Q4 to Sep~mber.~1, 2006 . . . 

. . 
COMMJ=NTE? 9N RI$PR~~~NTATIO~S QF. A"9~115, 2.00f 

se~iou~~ess ~ No~~~~pli~nce:· 
.. "' ......... ,~ .. -.-.~··; .. - ... .:· 4"''· ... .... ":' •••.••.•. ~ . 

. . . . 

APPENDIX "A'' 

~ 9~~ri"q in tf:l- balan~ pf #t~. appendix, ·and· .in q!Jr letter pf F~t>r~ar¥ ~ •. ?.!:l9~.· it~' ttl~ 
P,Osition Qfth~ ~~f'!$.d~ R~ve11q~ Age~cy (tht:l·"~~~).~~t L!tff~ 1-~~g~ ~~~~''! Gi@IJ~~~ 
<k~aC)· i~ ·in ~epo~s J;a.~ljiC!:l of th~ ~qui~me$, 9f ~i~llrtiof! LJilder t~ ln~rn.• T{I?C A¢.t (~~ 
"IT~") ·'!lnd ~ ~gi~ .. iQn s~ul~ be reVQked. . · · · . . · . · 

~ . . 
• J • 

Q~r 'i.!~i1 ha$. -~~-~~- -tl1at ~L~C has ~~~~ ~~ial cion.lilt.ion ~c;:eiptS fo.r • -~2.~~.~~~ .. yet. 
r,~ined '!'11~~ $ 1,092,~6 of~ casf:l contriblltecd. ·Our.aooit h~s ~nC?tt.~~~-~~.1ht·. 
11m~indei' Of'~ fJJod~ floweq throJJ9h LL.aC's ~~\J~ t~ an ~hQre. i~~tm~.~ a~4~. ~-

. 9h(~ ttl! illt.~sjo[) till!!t th.ey were,· ~~ive.c;t and ~~~~ ~Y U...I~C, but 1t>l~ ~~'@. in f'9t· im~~ift~ly 
y·~ tQ re.P..IiiY 1he L~~ers. Tbese ~~. in our~"'· eter:non$trm. th~ 1:-U~C. h~~ p~rt~pe.t~d 
in ~A~ ~c;il~~~ an ~~4siv• ~ax ~helter iirr&ngem~nt whiC?h, in 91:1r view, i~·gf.q~rt9 f~r · · . 
~v~~iQn i~ ~.nd pf ~If. · · · · 

. ···.· 
Issuance of Official DOnation Receipts: •:--.,., ····.=· ~ ""'\•1 '''" • : •• ··~ .• • ......... 1 •• •• .... ·:~. 

_ W~ haVE\!! revi~-d ·your· ~~ponse Qf August 15, ~9Q8; ~n~ remain of th~ vl~-~~'-t ~~ring t~ . 
. ·u~it P~riod LL.a¢. has i~ue.d ~iJ$ fO_r .gifts or donations otherwi~e th.fl in '~rd~n~ ~ith . 
th'!).ITA ~nd. th~ regul~on~. · · · · · . 

. . ... An. R~AAA-if t~l~,-~nd~~the.IT~,_t~.i~u~ ~~iet$ f~~:gitbJ ~h ... it·re~~~·: H~-~er.,, ... 
PefO.r$ .,ri RCAAA.~n i$.SUe. a ~-re~ip~, ·it- i~ .inQumt:»e~t on the _RCAAA tq.de~fmil1~ whe~h~r · 
th~ tr~n~~ction qu.alifi's e.s a "gift: at law •. An RCAM, which i!?Su~·a ~iP1 f9r • t"nsa~i9n.: 
whi~ll d.o•$ not q~;.~alify a~ a gift aflaw, ~n Pe rev9ked und~r paragraP,h .168(1)(d) qfthe ITA. . ' . .. . .. ' . . . 

. . . 
') No Animus Donandi ........... ,. 

_It r~main~ th~ Vi(i!w of tt'!e. C.RA t~at ·th~ ·va~t maj~~iy qf- th~ transipct,ion~ in~olvir.tg ~e RC,MA~ 
dQ no~ q~p~J.Iify ~~ gifts ~• they lack the re,quis~~ ~nimus·donaric!i- qr .. int~ht ~o giV~· .... t!l•t ~ .. 

. c;toJl()r tr:an~f~r property t9 a!"' ~CAM' ~nd impoveri$h him or herself.t;~S a ~~R.- P~.rtidp'"ts: ip 
U,~e arrang~e~ fully· i!'1tenQ. t~ ~co~p th~ full am~~nt of their "d9J1.iQ~" plu• ~n ~dc;jilion'-1 

.. ~7~94% r~tum.fhrQM.giJ..a.s~ri~ ¢ pr~IT!~~t«t JJ!'l~ .. ~rijfiQiaJ tran~'-ct.roA,. · .. · ..... ··-~: .. .' . . l . . 

In y~ur letter you a$Sert that frQ!ll the RGM.A's persp;ective, the organization ~imp·ly i~ued. 
r~i~ for flJnc;ls it ~iv~ fro.m the d9nors .and that ~he a"vanfqe 'h~t .is re~iy~ frQ\Tl ~ 
tax credit ~r d.~uction· is. not considered a benefit citing· Paradis v. R, [1997] 2 C.T~C. 2557 
(T.C.<;:.), Doubini v. R.-,.[2004]3 C.T.C. 2297 (T.C.C), and Friedberg v. R. (1991),-9~ D.T.C. 
6031. (fed. C.A.) as jurispru~ence supporting the orgt;~nization's actions. · · 

... 12 



-2- . 
I' 

We do not dispute the definition of a gift as cited in Friedberg v. R. (19~.1), 92 D.T.C. 6031 . 
(fed.: C.A.); however, we. would also refer you to McPherson v. the Queen (2006), TCC 648 a 
9urrent case relating to a tax shelter arrang~ment. At paragrap~ 21, the Honourable J!ustice 
L.M.: Little cites: The Queen v. Burns, 88 t;>TC 6101 Mr. Justice Pinard said at page 6105: 

"I would like to emphasize that one essential element of a gift is an intentional 
element that the ·Roman law identified as animus donandi or liberal intent (s~ 
Mazeaud, Lecon de Droit Civil, to~e 4ieme, 2ieme volume, 4ieme edition, .; i 
No. 1325, page 554). The donor must be aware th.at he will not receive any · ·! · 

compensation other than pure moral benefit;· he must be willing to grow poorer for 
. the benefit of the donee without receiving any such compensation. a 

We would also draw your attention to th~ comments of Justice .Bowie i,n Webb v. The 
Queen (2004) UpTC 148 . : · : · . 

. . "[16] Much has been written on the subject of charitabl~; donations over the years. 
The Jaw, however, is in my view quite clear. I am bound by the decision of the · 

· Federal Court of Appeal in The Q\Jeen v. Friedberg, among others. These cases 
make i~ clear that in order for an amount to be a gift to charity, the amount mus~ be 

: paid. without benefit or consideration flowing ba~ to the:donor, ~ither directly o~. 
indirectly, ·or anticipation of that. The intent of the donor J:r'IUSt, in other words, be 
entirely donative." · 

"[17] The circumstances that I have referred to lead me to conclude thatthere was 
nothing donative at all about Mr. Webb's payment to ABLE. His intention Was to 
receive' a tax credit for a charitable donatiOn, as well as a substantial refund of the .. 
amount he had ·given, such that when the two were aggregated they would exceed' 
the $30,000 for Which he wrote th~ cheque.~ ... : · :. · . · · 

"[18] I was referred in argument to the recent decision of Madam Justice Campbell · 
in Doubin.in v. The Queen and her statement ln'ttie first sentence of. paragraph 18' · . 
w~ere she said: · . . · · . ·. · · · . · . · · · · \ . · · 

He is riot part of a tax evasiori scheme, and although he may have been 
motivated by potential tax benefits, .1 do not believe that this can be equated 
to consideration for a gift because tax benefit$ ate not considered a benefit. 

a . , 

. . 
"I do n~ read Madam Justice Campbell as purporting there to extend what was • 
said by Mr. Justice·Lir:tden in Friedberg to suggest th'at a ~cheme entered into 
whereby a person would.be put in a position to claim tax; ~redits for charitable 
donations in excess·of the donations actually made, by· th'e ·issuing of false. receipts ·: -· 
or by the kickback of part of the donation, to be a normal transaction arid 
something·that would not be considered a benefit within the context of the . 
definition of what constitutes a gift." · · ' ... · · 

... 13 
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As· abgye, ~nd P.e' o~r prt;!viou$ letter, ~he arrang~m~nt whict'l L~·BC p~rticip~ied in .prqmis~ . 
~Qno" a P.O$.~iv' r~tvrn Qn. inV~$.tment, by making ~onatiQn$.- Tt;e a"'ng~rru~nt pn:~mi~~ 
P.~rti9.iP.Ot$. ·1ht=i Qpportl,!nity tQ a.chieve this by repeiving lqans that, thr:Qu..Qh .. ~ ~r~~§ .Q.f ~~a~d 
iail'lV~~tm~lit$" ~11~f th~ purchase Of ~n "insurance policy", WO!:Jid not I"!~ tO ~~ r~~a!~,· bL.~C . 
~n~Vf tha' the q~nors ~r· ~ivi.ng re~iP.1~ valued· at:~lmpst fqur times~~ ~mot~~ ~~~~~~ 
c.pntribut~d ot,rt-Qf-:-ppc~~t. It !s cleartt"tat the sch.~m~ in which ~l:.~G.partlcjp81ed·~P. · . 
~'$$.~m~rk~~ ~s @n PP,portt,anity to prof~ frpm th~ t~.syst~m. ~Y m~~ili1Q ~n QyJ~-:~~1 · · · 
~~ym~nt ~nf;l ~~Mng a ·rion~.r~payable loan ~with L.LeC i~uing ~ ~~eipt ~r- ~9111· ~mo~rtts. 

!li }'Q.l,lr lett~r, ¥~U ~U~~ th~ L~~~ had n~ knowl~ge of ,ny a$~~'"'nc~ c;n: ~l}~!J~t~ .t:Jiv~n 
t9 !t-le ~rrqw~u-. ~h~t.t~ lp~ns w9.uld n,~r ~e re.p~iq; however, U~By ~~.i~ PQJS~IQ.I'1 Qf, 
~Q.~m~n" th•t cl~~riY. outline ~he prog~m .as pr~~ tQ dqnQ~ wh~~~Y th~ d9r.tor- Qi~cte.9 
~n~~ ~ $pec;~lty ln~u~nce,Ltd ~ ~~~~li~h aA inv~tment CQnt~ct ~~ fnsu~n<'4 p~.li~, . 
wt'!l~ togeth~r V19.Uid generate suffi~Jent fund~ to ~pay th~ io~n in 10 y~rs.:. fY$, o~lln~ 111 ·. 
~yr pr~vi9l.l$ lett~r. the rates of retl:lm that would n~· to be achi~v~ oA f ~~$~ined b'~i'­
Vier~ cl.~ar:ty ~ambitiQu~"/particularfy.whQn comp$red tq the low rJte$ of ,.turi:l ~~tax sh~.l~r 
~~ prpviding ·to LLe·c on ~ own inyestmei'lts. . . .· . · ·. · . . . · .. . ~ . 

It i~ ackn~ledged that the ~oney' for whi~h LLBC i~ued r.e~ip~s flo~ thr~~gh i~ .~ill\'f~ · 
~®Qlln~. HOW.v~r. ~$.our. ~udit nas .~vea~e4, th~ funds w,Ff!t r~qui~ tQ ~.~ ~n$..1e~ : 
o~ho~.ta. ~n~al the 4ltim.~~ u~e of th~ fu.nds.- tn• th~~ fynd$ ·~~·~t$J- ~o ·~y.t~~ 

. ~~nd~rs. D.~~.~Q th~ r~P.~nl$ticin, m~~ by t~e· Prc:>moters. of th~ ~ $hf~e.r ·,~n~rjl~n'! 
· · wh9. w.~~~ eng~g~ py J-l-ec tq fu11drai~ on its behalf, it is c;l~.~r 1~~ th' .JQ~n' we!'@ ~t r~~a~ 

by the inv~tm~·nt contracts and .$P~oialty insurance, put were repa~ Qut Qf t~ .d~n~tiQOEi t9. 
~~~C. A• ''-"9h, we rem~.in of 1fle vi~~ tti~t these traA~ctions l~qk the· ~yi .. ite ~niiJlll$. · · 

. . · qom~n(ji ·to ~ ll?Onsid~~ gifts. a.s· the donors did no~ Qive grat\Jitously.bt,at.kneyi t.hey~.r, to · 
· ~iye •1oan~~·t~t tt-'lrovgh a series of artificial transactiQns they were ~t liat>J~ to ~pay .. 

·. . .·. . . . . . . . 
Wt w~~~~ .no~ that 1..'-BC is fully aware of.this arrangement and i~ ao a¢.t\V~ partici~nt im · · 

· · t~e.$,·s~heJTI,S •. ~LBC h~s pr.uduced m~eii~f· used fGr promotiC?n@l P4~~ :~. t~ RFQm9-.~ . . . 
· :~ ! · · ·of Jhe" ill~ne~m~nt$~. ~LBC pays~ tot~ prom9ters. of th~ a~n9~~n~as. "-~"'I .. · . .. · 

· · ·, .. _, ~$. ~rQugh1h!! method.th~e ~cheme.s are promoted and its own P'il~P~on io··the~ · ~ -~. . . 
· · · arrang~m~n~·.u.:.BG.·knew. or o~ght to have ko~n. the means by which·thi~ was prom~·. · .. · . . 

~od what WillS rep~oted t9 .donors. L~C knew, or ougt"tt to h~ve known, h~. ~ o.wn. . , 
partici~tiPfl io this amtngemEtAt ~cilitated this abusive aNJngement ~ ~.y ag~ing .to i~kl~ .. 
~iptS. fQr 1 09~-' of ~n am9unt tr8~$rred to it, w~il~ agre~ing to ~""'~~·~% .pf~h'- d<m$tiQn 
tq ~n off$horQ ~ceount· it h~~ n,Q a~ss or Q\V~ership over.. ~ s~c;h, ~n~ ~j~ i~'~@Q by 
~~-·c w~~ clearly r;aot in ~s~ of valid gifts as the .funds ~ivec;t were. ~ntially a~ick~~ . . . 
~~ck'~ to ~pay.l~ns on bf!!half of ~on~ .. Wh~h~r or o9t we are to be~h~v~ ~LQC was·ign~m~nt· 
of these tran~Ction$, this is simply not an acceptable defense. LL~c·~ ~ndu~ is:~IE!$tly · 
qesigne~ to fac.ilitate tt:tis scheme and it has t~ken n9 pr\ldem actions.to ~rify ~h~ authenticity 

· ~·· -of·t~transa~ions towhich-they·have·lent-~eirtax rec;eipting privfl~esto:-: ·--: .. · .,., ···· · .. :·· ··. ·· ... · , 

AS $Uch, it remains our vi~w that. t.ne RCAAA iss~~ ~ipts for ~ransactiori$ th~ ~Q not · .. · ·. 
qual.ify •s gifts ~t l.aw. F~r this reason alqne it r~ains our view ~at 1:-L:BC ~a~ iss~~d ~ip~ 
other than· in accordance With the ITA and there are gro~nds for revQcation .qf its registered . -=. 
$latus under p~rag~ph 168(1)(d). , .. ·..,. 

... 14 
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(b) Reeeipts·were issued for property that was not donated to LLBC 

It is worth noting that, upon dra~ing.LLBC's attention to t~e fact that the funds which a~e · 
represented as belonging to LLBC as investments were Jn fact repaid to the Lender, .that the 
only_respof!S~ provided by LLBC wa~ to disavow knowledge of these tran~ctioos. Pe~OUf. 
prevtous Jetter, the Jack of care aAd· concern LLBC has demonstrated to~ards the $82.9 million 
purportedly donated to· it is a!arming in and of itself. · 

In your letter you indicate that LLBC did not t"'nsfer any of the donated funds tQ the Lender . 
and simply issued receipts. In our view, LLBC's conduct in this arrangement i~ "clearly. . 
unacceptable attd designed to. facilitate these transactions -whether or not LLB9 was, in fact;: 
itself.directly involved i~ the transfer of the funds back to the Lender. LLBC issued receipts for 
in excess of $82.9 million in donations. It was entitled to retain a meagre 1% \of .these· · 
amounts .. LLBC, for its part in the arrangement, a~ reed and did, in fact, transfer. 99% of all . 
. donations to an. offshore account in Bennuda to which it bad no access. It is tr:om this aceount 

. that funds were retur-Qed to the Lender (see Appendix "B .. for an example of o~ transaction); 

PM our previous letter, LLBC took no steps to safeguarct its property and un.derstood it . 
would receive only 1% ofthetotal"donated ... It is telling that despite the care LL~C.takes 
in safeguarding its own investments, pursuing a modest investment strategy, with respect · . 
to the $82.9· million received through the tax shelter arrangements. the .RCAAA . . ·. · 
relinquished all· control and direction over these funds to an offShore entity. Despite 
r~iving a meagre .32% rate of return on these ~~investments" and·a steadily eroding 
principle amount, the RCAAA continued to participate in this program. As noted in our · 
previous letter, LLBC was ~equired by a predetermined series of transactions to transfer · · 
99% of all 11receipted"·funds to an account held ~y.TrafalgarTrading Umited (ITL) in .: 
return for a potential incame stream with no recourse or ~ghts to those funds. 

It ·is clear that. despite .ttie fact .that the money flowed .through LLBC's account, the RCAAA 

. I 
J 
., 
I 

' 

! 
L 

I . 

· understood that ·it was only entitled to keep 1% of the total donations. Our.atJdit has concluded : · ·. 
that the funds purportedly held offshore on beha~ of LLBC have substantially al.l.been repaid to · .. ~ ~: , ' · 
the Lender and other related ·parties. It is our position that.LLBC has issued receipts for · · . ··.: · 
property w.hich .was not donated to it fof use in its programs but, as part of its participation in . 
this program, was required to be. sent offshore, and was subsequently repaid to· the Lenders .. 

. In our view, the RCAAA's conduct has been structured to accommodate these transactions -
either knowingly ·or through wilful blindness. Given the. lack ·or due diligence LLBC has 
·demonstrated in safeguarding the $82.9 million in funds for which LLBC has issued official tax 
receipts. it is simply not an acceptable defence for L~BC to deny knowledge of the circular and . 
abusive transactions in which the RCAAA has participated. · 

. . . 
·As such', it rery:taiAs our view ttiat -the RCAAA issued ~ceipts for abusive ·transaetions not .. 
aCtually donated to the RCAAA, but designed to give the illusion that property .has been 
donated to the RCAAA. For this reason alone it remains our view that LLBC issued receipts . 
other than in .accordance with the ITA and there are grounds for revocation of its regi$te~ 
~tatus under paragraph 168(1)(d). 

. . ./5 
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. (9) Receipts not issued for full value of"the p'rooerty·donated . . . ........ : ... •. . . . . . 

Alth~~gh ~his was rais~d in the initi~l letter, we are not relying on it a~ ground~ fof J'.VQ~~pn! 
Jiow'v~r. W$, rernain al~rmed by the ~st.that 1he RCAAA would ~nter il)tO ·~m ar~f!9~ffl,nt 

· · wher' it w~~ req!Jire~. tq iSsq• a receipt fpr 1 QO% of an amount but, as p~rt sf its ~rrang•m,n1 
. with th~ ~x &helter prom~ters gave. up access an.d ~ghtS to $82.9 milliol1. in fund$ i~ ·~turn f9r 

1% 9f tn'' full amo!Jnt .~nd a per~n~g~ of the income to be g~ne~ted by the inve,tm~t ov•r. 
~ ~fi~·of ?Q years.· .· . ·. · · .. · · .· · . 

9ur ~"'c:Ul h~s cgn~ud.ed th~ ~~~11 if~ wer~ to acc;ept that the funds ~iv~ ~Y ~~::B.e. were · 
J~~Qtually P.la~ iA offsho~ irWEitstments, which we do nQt •. in our v~ thi$ ·is .futtl:ler- ~vid~n~ · 
Ut~t ~he funds w~re nev$r t?eneficially owned by LLBC quri11g the ~Fiod ~.m~r a~.Jdit Further,. .. 
LLSC'.s return on inv~stmel"!t was a m~gre .32% and the· aver~ge IO$S on capital woulq h~V' · 
~n 8.~% ann~lly. · 

.It i~ al;s9 equ;ally cl~r frQm LLBC's own Financial Statement$ that it .urid~rst~ ihan~~ f"'nd~ 
· QOIIect~ by th~ promoters were not for its use, b~f insteacl99% of the funds wete t9 be pi~~ 

into "lnvestm,nts" which Would generate royalty p~yni~nts over a' period ()f 20 Ye~rS~ 

((t) ReeeiDts· included amounts that represented limited reeourse debt 
.. ,Jo"' ••• ''""• • .. ' o" o •, ' • • • ., ooo o • •• I' . ' • 

. . 
It i~ the PQSitJon of.th• GRA·th;;at LLac participated in a tax she~r arrang~ent. whfch W'$ · . · 
$lruc;tur~ as .a limited recouF&e. debt as defined in proposed ~c;tion 143.2(6. n. yv~)ring tQ 
yQur attemiC?n p.ropp$ed ~ubstetion 143.2(().1) iJs defined in th' ~9Qt? ~t:!P!Jrtment Qf FiFJ~nc, 
Tedlnical note,: . . . ..... . . : . . . I 

•A limited reco~rse.-debt includ- the ~nPaid principal.of any ind~~~n~fQf whiq.h 
r~p~rse i~ limjted, ~ve11 if that limitation appli~ only in th~·futu~·OJ: oo~ngentJy. It 

-· ~lso includes ~IJY other lndebtedn~ Qf the taxPayer, related to ~ gift or · · 
contribution. if ~t'le~ is a guaran~. security or $imilar .in~,mnity o.r ce~nant in. ·· , 
re~pect of thaJ pr-any otf1er indebtednE[!$8 .. For Epeamp~. if • donor(or ~ny other 
·pei'son·mentiQf'l~ b~low)·enters intq a oontraetof insurant;e whereby ~II or Ptrt Qf 

. ~ d~bt will be paid "'pon the occurren~ of either certain or contingent ~:v~ •. thet · · 
debt is a limited r~u~ debt iri resp~ct of a gift if it is in any way -rel~e~ to ""~ . . . 
gift. Such indebtedness is also a limited-recourse debt if it is owned by a person· 
dttaling n.on-arinis l~ngth With the t$Xpayer or· by a person who holds an· irrte~t in · 
th'- tax'p_ayer." · · · 

. . . 
In yo.\.lf letter you state: •As p~rt pf its du~ dilig~npe p~ss. the ~rei of.P,ii"e,~~·~f-~~ 

. sought an~ obtained a legJal opini9n regarding comP.Iiance of the donat.iori p~ram with the 
ACt Although, the op~~eft;ik was in keeping with that Qfthe P~rklane 

: •· ... Financial S~up from-which stated that the loaA wouiEI not-be ~-limited·-·· 
recourse debt providJng ,that the interest on the loan was. paid when due.". However, we wo~ld 
note that LLBC w~s al$0 in .possession of a contraSting apinion, written by- . 
- st•ting th;;at ft:le loans granted to the dC?nOI"$ would lik~ly ~ ~nsi~e~ tc;» be a 
Jimit~o:or~urse loan.. Furth~rmote, it is clear LLBC was fu11Y ~\V&re of CRA's P.~iti~n an~ 
concerns rega·rdlng:gifting trust arrangements- even expr~ssing intern~lly n~me1'9US doubts 
as to the regality ofthe program in. which LLBC was partici~ting, lt.~.reg~ttable that LL~C 
chose to ignore theSe latter pieces of information and the numerous-w~ming·signs in fav9ur of 

·continued participation. · · · 
... 16 
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For the reasons expressed in our previous·letter, t~e CRA remains of the view that the 
amounts received. by the RCAAA are amounts which meet the definition of a limited-recourse 
debt. It is clear that the debts offered to. the donors were, as represented by the promo.ter& 1, 

an unpaid amount for which there was a •guarantee,.security, or similar indemnity or CQvenant" 
in respect of the indebtedness. As noted above. in an example of proposed subsection 
248(32), the option of a donor to satisfy or pay a loan by ~ig~ing or transferring. to another 
person a property·(including the rights under an insurance policy) that has.Jess economic 
value than the amount of loan outstanding would reduce the amount of the gift. 

For this reason·atone it remains our view that LLBC has issued receipts other than in ~ 
accordance·with the ITA and "there are grounds for revocation of its registered status under 
paragraph t68(1)(d). ~ · . · · · . . 

: 

Books and Records 

.I . 
i 
I 

... 1. 
i l: 

The a~dit revealed the RCAAA did not have adequate bOoks and records per paragraphs . I : 
· 230(2)(a) and (c) of the ITA. · 

In your letter you stated: "the donati9ns did ap~r on LLBC's bank statements and,-as 
,. eviden~ by the attached financial. statements, were reflected in the financi~l statements of 
LLBC every year. • Our audit revealed the bank statements you· referenced were not included 
in the General ledger ("GL") and· were therefore off.balance sheet accounts. Consequently, it 
was impossible to traCe the. amounts deposited from the bank statements to the GL, which iS a 
standard audit procedure to prove the completeness a~rtion of the financial statements .. 
Furthermore, as indicated. in our l~r dated June 1.8, 2008, the 2006 financial staterrients and 

. the infsimation return did not reflect the true donation receipted amount ($35,197,800 and 
· · $16,185,010 respe~vely). A $7,552,500 gift in kind amount was not includ$CJ·in these returns. 

The audit revealeC:i that,· in fact, $42,750,400was ~ipted in 2006. 
. . . . 

.. Upol') review·ofthe·amended·T20S2 and the revised.fioancial statements, we have·noted a .. 
d~ep~ncy of $7,552;500 stUI exists between the.two documents. Note 7 of the financial · .. 
statements regarding the Trafalgardonations·still stated $35,19~,800 as the amount received .. · 
With respect to the rev.ised financial statements dated August 3, 2007, supplied·with your letter , . , 

· of August 15, 2008, no revisions cou.ld be detected from the original document received by the .. 
CRA on Janua,Y 26, 2007. · 

. . ... 
In our letter dated June 18, 2007, we informed you of a $2;001,300 discrep.ancy between the 
receipted amount by LLBC and the bank deposit analysis performed. In your letter of 
August 15, 2008, you stated: ~Lu~c has compared the aggregate amount of donation receipts 
issLied by LLBC against the aggregate amount of donations reported to the CRA and the 
aggregat~ amount of the. Trafargar/Parklane donations received according to Its b~nk 

-· -- ·· · · statements." We refer you to the following table for :greater aetail regarding·olir findings:-· · · 

1 In this ~tion we are considering the l~ans as they were represented. As above, our audit has concluded .. 
·the amounts were in fact repaid on behalf of the donors using the same funds purportedly donated to 
LLBC. . . 

... ll 
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Pro~ ram ·Amount Received 
." 2093 (Oct) - Equlgenesis $ 1,100,0QO 
290~ (N~v) ~ !=quigen~ls $ 10,068,15Q 

2003 - Serle's A $ 75,009 
2094 - Series A ~ 1 ;3,Q12,498 
2004 • $~rie~ B $ 15,208,767 

· 2Q05 - Series A $ 32,660,300 
~C)O~ -. $erie• B $ 2,752,137 
2006 - ~eri~s A $ 16,140?00 •. 

$ 911037.1552 
~~s am~unt rec~ip~ In 2007 $ 6,070,800 . 

$' .. '841~661752 ..... :· . 

-Amount Traced to Bank account Deposi~ traced to Bank 
FiScal2003 $ 1,100,000 
Fiscal2004 $ 11,858,99~ 
Fi$C812005 $ 27,256,169 
Fiscal2006 $ 42,750.400 .. 

$ 82,~651552 

~~ 

Varianpe $ 2,001E200 

With respect to the donation in kind of $7,552,500, YQUr letter indicated an amen~ed T2052 
was filed with CRA and that revised notes to the 2006 fin·ancial statements account for this 
omission. As-previously ~tated, the reyised A~·gust 3, 2007, financial ~tatemenl$ ~till inqicat~ 
only $35, 197,aoo. which is contrary to your statement. .As well, there is no record .th~ GRA. 
h.~d r~.~ived ar:~ am~nded T2052 prior to the atta~ed ~PY in your reply~ 

As $U~. it remains our view LLBC has f~iled .to provide ade.quate books.and r~rds.as. · , ... ·· 
r~quired under·the IT~ and that there are grounds for revoartion of its regiSte.r~·s1atu.s.und«;!r· 
paragr~ph 168(1)(e). · 

·~· 

Additional Araumen_ts · .. 

LLeC's submis$iOns raise a·number of $dditional arguments against th¢.· revot;ation of ttl~ir-. 
~tat~s. Sp~ifi~·ny,·the RCAAA notes that the donation program ir:t which~ tias·participa~ed 
has_prQvided much needed funding (approximately $300,000 of income. annually) aod that· 
revocation of registration would be detrimental to the sport. of baseball. Howev~r •. ~ would 
.note that most of this annual income is derived from the meagre 1% ret~ined by LLBC, 8$ . 
described above. · · · · · 

The ITA provides RCAAAs with the unique privilege of issuing tax re~ipts, which a dor)or cari 
claim on his or her tax return, on the presumption that where funds a·re don~ted, the RCAAA 
actu~lly ·receives and actu~lly uses an equivalent a!'Tlount in their programr;;. In the .~se at 
hand; our audit has concluded that LLBC has issued i.n excess of $82.~million. in donation 
receipts_ on behalf of an abusive arrangemen~ in which leveraged donations were flowed 
through the account of the RCAAA, to· an offshore account and immediately returned to the 
Lend~r. LLBC was entitled to retain a meagre 1% of all donations that it receiv~d upfront and 

r 
. . . .18 
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received .32% per annum from its "inve~tments"2• · 

In its-letter, LLBC suggests "the. financial crisis fa~ by many RCAAAs is what leads to th~;. 
proliferation of the various donation programs." In our view, this fact is simply not a defence:. 
for· the issuance of $82.9 million in official donation receipts in return for a 1% commission: We 
would draw your attention that 'the "$300,000 in annual funding", which cumulatively amounted 
to $1,092,566 during the years reviewed, pales in comparison to the fact that the tax receipts. 
issued by LLBC represent a los.s to Canadians of approxir:nately $24 million dollars in forgone 
federal tax alone. · · 

. . . 
While it is regrettable that the RCAAA has chosen to participate in an abusive program, in our 
view the conduct of LLBC is too serious to consider its continued· registration under the ·ITA: 

. . . . ) . . 

. -

2 Since the vast majority of funds sent offshore were immediately repaid to the Lender with commissions to related 
parties, these amounts can logically only have befm paid out of the left-over donor cash. · 

' J, 

:,' 
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c. 
~·~ CANADA REVENUJ: 

AGENCY· 
AGENCE DU REVENU 
DU CANADA 

(. . .. 

.. . . 
REGISTERED MAIL 
•• # •••• •• •••••• ~ ":. •• _... 

LiUI$. League. Baseball Canada 
~~5 D~le Avenue 
Q~awa, 9N, ~1G OHS 

. . 
Attention: Mr. Joe Shea. president 

• '•• • o I 

June 18, 200$ . .· · 

De$r Mr. Shea; 

BN: 119457364 RROOQ1 
File #: 04$$4~4 . 

Thi$ lett~r is f~rther to th~ aud~ of the bQ9b. and re~rds of the ~ittl~ 1-:e,,gy~ l;l~~~l.l 
. Cana4a {"~~(.;:") by the ~flada R~venue ~n~y {~he ·c~1· Th~ ,u~if.r:$1~ 19. th~ 
.o~ratiqns of the ~i$t~~ Canadian amateur athletic assoyiation (the "R<;:AAA j for: 
tt,e period from Qctober 1; 2004 to S,p~mqer ;30, 2006. · · 

Th~ CRA has identified ~~~ific areas of non-compli~n~ with the provisions of.th~ . 
Income T~f~x·~ct (the.''ITA") or i~ Regulat;om~ in the following ~reas: . 

- AREA$ OF NON~OMPLIANCE:: 
.. 

Issue 
.. 

Reference 
f. lsS~ing. qfficial donation receiptS other th~n in . . 

.. 
ITA 1.~(1)(d) 

.. . . 

accordaAce with the, Income Tax Act or it$ regiJiations 
2. T2052 Information· Return/ Book and Reoords 230{2): 

.. . . 
.. .. 

. The purpose of this letter is to descri~ the areas of non-Compliance identified by the 
CRA during the eourse of Ol.fr audit CiliS they -relate to the legislative provisions appli~~le. 
to RCAAAs and to provide LLBC with the 'Qppqrtunity tQ $ddress ol,fr concems. In ord~r 
for a RCAAA tG retain its regi~tr~tion, it is required to cOmply with th~ provi$h;ms of th~ 
ITA and com~n Jaw appli~ble to RCAAA$. If th~ pfQVi$ions ar~ not c::ompll~ wit~, 
the Minister of National Revenue may revoke LLBC's registration in the ma~n~r 
prescribed in section 168 of the ITA. · 

. . -
· Tne balance of this letter describes the findings of the audit in further detail. 

... /2 
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Summary: Participation in Various Tax Shelter Gifting A"angements 

The audit revealed that, during the periods under review, LLBC participated. in the 
. fOllowing tax.~helters/donation·:arrangements: 

• Trafalgar Donations Program - 2003 Series A·. 
• Equigenesis -:- 2003 Seri~ B · 
• . Trafalgar Donations Program·-2004 Series A 
• Equigenesis - 2004 Sefi~ B 
• Trafalgar Donations Program - Par~lane -2005 Series A 
• Trafalgar Donations Program - Parklane -2006 Series A 
• Trafalgar Donations Program-: Parklane -2007 Series A 

While participation in tax shelter gifting arrangemen~. is not prohibited by the· ITA per 
se, .the CAA is extremely concerned that LLBC may be facilitating an abusive . : 
arrangement by agreeing to issue tax receipts on· behalf of arrangements for "property" . 
LLBC flows through its bank acco!Jnts, but is only entitled to keep 1 %. Our au.dit . 
revealed that LLBC issued receipts for a total receipted amount of $82,965,5521 while it 
actually received a meagre $1,092,566. The remainder of the funds are transferred by 
LLBC to off-shore "investments" purportedly held on behalf of the RCAAA. As , 
described below, our audit has revealed that these investments do not exist and that the 

.· · funds are immediately repaid to the original lenders. Accordingly, it is our view that, 
. through its participation in'each of#1e$e programs, LLBC has issued receipts otherwise 

than· in accordance with the ITA and its reg.ulations. 

Overview • Donations Progr:am -·Parklane - 2004 and 2005 

. As we understand from the materials obtained during the course of the audit, the 
Parklane program in which L~C participated was· m•rketed· as follows. We have 
provided a more detailed appendix of the typical transactions involved itl this scheme at 
Appendix B: · 

. ' 

Using a hypothetical $10,000 "donation• as an example, a participant in this tax shelter 
arraf1gement would only be requi.red to pef$onally contribute·$2,790. The participant 
would subsequently "borrow" $11,200 from a pre-arranged lender- Plaza Capital 
Finance Corp. (the "Lender"). These amounts. a total of $13,990, are held by an escrow 
agent in trust on the donors' behalf prior to orders from LLBC for disbursement. . . . 

The loans secured by participants bear interest at the rate of 3% and have a ten-year 
term. Interest must be paid within 60 days of December 31st, each year. 

.../3 

·a $1,100,000 in 2003,$11,858,992 in 2004, $~7,256,160 in 2005 and $42,750,400 in 2006 

... 
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the esc;row agent td. deposit $10,000 ofth~ $13,99Q hef~ in trv~~ 
in name. For a 1 0,000 donation, LLBC woulq be 
·required to direct transfer $9,900 to. Trafalg~r Trading lJrnited 
pursuant to a RQy~lty r~ment, entitled the _Association· fr'~m 60% k?' S.Q% Gf 
~ny rnonthly profits ba~ec;l on the year and ty~ ·of Royalty Agreem~nt an~ at whi~h 
point a fee of approximately $600 is transfeiTed to Parklane f'inancial ~rt;>up from· 
Trafalgar Tr~ding ~irnited. Each of the~e transactions woulq occur witliin a ~4-hour 
period. A~ such, for a $10,000 "donation",·LLBC would only receiv~ $100 ot'~~h th~t 
is freely at its disposal. It is important to n~te that per the CRA aud~ only $1 ,092,5~ 
(1.32%) has been earned for $82,965,55~ in receipts With an average annuallp~ of 
8.3% (1·.24% for Series A and 20.04% for series B) on t~e gapital investment. B!'s~ on 
. this rate of r~turn,· LLBC will receive a tot~ I of $2,418,471 for the investm~nts ov~r a 20-
year pe~~ an·d the. capital would erode to $41,402,135 for a net los~ of$ 41 .56~,417~ 

.Given the facts as known by· CRA,. th~ "net loss" is substantially more du~ t9 th~ f~~ts C?.f 
th~ arr~rgem,ent not~ belgw wher~y only a maximum of $159.80 p~r ~tOOO ~~~ip~ 
for all serie~ 'A programs (see appendix B) is, in fact, pot~ntially invested. B.ased !Jn 
th~se figu~s. ~ •clual capital after 20 years would likely only be $9.29,278 for~ net 
lo~ of$.82,036,274. · . . · · · 

The particjp~ilnt directs th~ ~$9row agent to p~y $33~ to the.-Lender in paym~nt of the 
first year's interest on the 19Sn. · ... . · 

The participant ~l$0 dired~ the e~crow agent to ~mit the remaining $3,6S4 _tQ ~~~ialty · 
lns~:~ran~ Limlt~-as payment of the premium for~ Policy of Insurance. Pursuant tQ thi~ 
P9lisy, ~pe~ialty Insur-ance ~imited agr~s to pay to the donor ~n amount equal to the 
.diffe~ee .between the e~e~ annual rate of growth of 6.054% and th~ actW!I n;~~ of 
growth under the inv~stment contract agreem~nt bet\!Veefl Specialty Insurance Limited 
an~ Traf~lg~r T~ding Limited. The insurance is p~~ble only if th~ ~l.'ln~~~ ~te. ~f 
growth l:Jnder the investment contract is less than 6.054% per year. · 

lt is represented that the investment contract ·and the insurance policy together will 
generate a minimum of $.11 .200 in.1 0 years (thereby paying off ttle loan adva.nced to 
th~ particip_ants). B~~ed on the leveraged amount a Fate of return of 5?,96% would be 
required to .accomplish the repayment · . · 

. . 

The end result of these transactions is that, in th~ ~se of~ $1 0,00_0 don.ation: 

• The parti9.ipant is "out-of-pocket" $2,790, 
• L~BC jssues a don~tic;m receipt to the participant for $10,000, 
• LLBC receives $100 and· an unknown future "revenue-stream", and 
• The majority._of the funds are transferred to corporations oonnected to the 

promoters or return~ to the lender (see appendix B). 
. .. .14 
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l~suing official donation receipts other than in accordance with the Income Tax 
Act or its regulations 

Gifts: 

It is our position that LLBC·has contravened the Income Tax Act by accepting and • 
issuing receipts for transactions that do not qualify as grrts. J 

No Animus Donandi 

Under tf'!e common law, a gift is a voluntary transfer of pf9perty without considerat~on. 
However, an additional essenti~l element of a gift is animus donandi- that the donpr 
must be motivated by an· intention to give. It must be clear thatthe donor intends to 
enrich the donee, by giving away property, and. to generally grow poorer as a result of 
making the.gift. · · . · . : 

r·· 

Our position is the donatio~s received by LLBC.-from p~rticipants.are.not true gifts ~nder 
section 118.1 of the ITA. In our view it is clear that the primary motivation of the donor 
is to profit through the tax credits so obtained through a serie~ of artificial transactions 

. and a minimal. monetary investment. It is our view that LLBC was aware, or ought 'to 
have been aware, that it was participating in a scheme designed to produce 
inappropriate tax benefits through an artifiCial manipulation of the tax incentive. 

In support of this position, we note that . 
•· The promotional material for the Donations "Program- Parklane promises 

the donor will receive a tax credit at the .highest marginal tax rate for .the 
combined value of the gifts and provid~s charts calculating •the donors . 
. return on cash investment of at least 67% and as high as 94%. 
Participants in_this arrangement, in return for a minimal participation fee, 
received a "loan" with full aria prior knowledge that tl'!is loan would never 
have to be ·repaid; . 

• Transactions are pre-arranged, pre-determined and coordinated by the 
promoters.and other pre-arranged third parties. The RCAAA has·no 
interaction or involvement with donors seemingly whatsoever; 

• Minimal information i$ provided to the prospective "donors" as to how the 
"donations" would benefit LLBC, or to the activities of LLBC they are 
supporting; . · 

• The donor receives an official donation receipt for the 28% cash . 
contribution and the 72% loan amount of the donation guaranteed by an 
inst,Jrance policy in the 2004 Donation Program Supporting Canadian 
Amateur Athletics, Foundations and Charities. The donor receives an· 
official donation receipt for the 25% cash. contribution and the 75% trust · 
unit val~e in the 2005 Donations Canada program; 

.. ./5 

i 
i 
'· 
I 



r 

.. , 

(_. 

. -5- . 
• LLBC never truly receives the funds "donated·. Whil~ th~:funds a.re­

~epos~d t~mPc>rarily in LLBC's bank ac;:count, as a paf1 of p~rtici~tiqn 
.LLBC. i$ obligated to immediately transfer 99% of th~ fund$ q~pQSij~· to a 
company.di~ctly connected to the promot~r, . · . 

• Th~ t~l)sacti9ns are caref\,llly arranged, a$ d~ribed in app~f1c;lix A tQ. 
c::rE!a.te ~ i"II~J~ic;m of propertY b~ing ~onated·~ LLBC and h1vested. · In 
a'*'a.l fact. ~h~e fl,Jnds followed a circ\Jiar flpw an~ e~q., \.IP back in thfit 
h~riqs of th~ 1.~11d~ {minU$ applicab~ ~s to pat:ti9i~rits)~ LLBC 
_received a 1 o/o fee for its ~rtici~tion; . . 

, "LLBC also receiVed a minimal"irivestment stream•, for its particiP.ation·in 
the" arrang~ent . ' . . . . . : . . ·' . . . .. 

. . 

It is .~lear tt,at the P.rimary purpose _and result .of th~&e trao~qti9n~ ~s ta p(oviq~ ~ 
participant ~- ~onation ta~ credit that exceeded t~ cost of ~rticipation. In ~n~. th~ 

. arntng~me~:tt i$ one whereby the prQmoters, t~ ~CAM ~~ the indiviQ~:~al ~onoF$ 
er~-~ the ill~sion of pr~p~rty. but in re~lity ~is involved "p4rch~$ing" re~ip~ for~ 
·fra~ion of the receipt's face value (i.e., that tti~ only property involved in ~e $theme 
~$. th$ _participation f~). · ;:_: · · 

· f\$ above, ~~ p~rticipan~ "~onated~ t9 L~~C-~itt:l.th~ clear int~nt ~ ta~ ~d~n~$1'l Qf 
th~ ~x ~y,~t•~ tl:1rQ~gh ~n artifioi~l ~rie~ of .t~nsa~jons. LL~~ wa~ '~r~, 9f ou~1:11 to 

· h~y' ~en ~war~. 9f the mQtivations of the participants as it bad full a~~~ to t~ . 
promotional mateFi~ls and infQn:nation ~bout the sch~m~ in which ~ ~rti<?ipatecl. ·.In 
re~m for ~ p$rtieip~ic).l'!_ fee, the participants secu~ "lc;>an$" whictl they ~n~w th~y 
WQt:JI~ n~~r have fo repay and donated th~ tQ ~LBC. LLB9.· for ~ part, i~SSI:J~ 
re~ipts fQr ~ ~~~ value of the funds transfe~ -:- even tt:~ough it was oblig~t~ l9 
irnm~ia~ly ~ran~fer 99% Qf these funds to an offShore company. In o\lr viev.i, ~h~ 
prim~ry motiv~ti~n of the donor in th~ transa~ions was to prQf~ ffom ~e ~]( ~y~em 
by a c;ornbinatipn qf the ~x creditS availablefc;>r·donations and the a.rtifiCi~llo~n 
transaction. . · · · .· . 

. . 
In 0\.lr vi~w th~se tran~ction~ .are nQt ~ue gifts ~n th~ sense ~ntempl$ted ~Y ~ion 
118.1 Qf the ITA. In this regard, these transactions Ia~ the requisite animus d_on(#ndi to 
b~ ~onsidered gift$, These ~nsactjons·were, i~ our opinion, ·primarily m~~ted by th~ 
donor's intent to enrich himlh~rself rather than an· intent to make a gift to RGAAA. ~ 
such, it is our po~ition that RCAAA was not entitlt;!d to issue receipts for the property 
transferred to it. ·· · 

It is our view that the Assoeiation has issued·~ receipt for a gift 9r d~natiQn o~rwise 
than in accord an~ with this IT A subsectian 118:1, which is cause fOr r~vo.cati9rt by . 
virtue of paragraph 168(1)(d). · 

... 16 
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It is our view that the property representeq as being qonated is not actua/ly property that 
. ·has been donated to LLBC. · . i . . . . 
As above, and as detailed in appendix A, the Parklane donation arrangement involved 
participants themselves contributing a mere 28% of the property purportedly donated to 

' LLBC with the ·ren:taind~r consisting of a loan which is never rep~id by the participa_nt. 
.· LLBC receives funds but must mandatorily transfer 99% of these to an offshore·e-,tity, 
· 93% as an "investmenr and 6% as referral fee to which it has no access and receives 

little~ if any, retum. ! · 
• . • I 

In fact. it appears that these f\Jnds are not actually held as investments on behalf Of 
lLBC but the majority of these funds were, in fact, immediately returned to the origin~! 
lender or paid out as tees to the participant promoters and companies. As. such; it is our 
vi~w that LLBC has issued receipts for property .that was not donated to it but that exists. 
as little more than notations on paper as investments "owned" by LLBC. LLBC:· 
participated in a scheme that, through a circular series of transactions, was·designed to 
create the illusion of property being donated to LLBC while in actuality the majority. of 
the funds were either consumed by fees to be paid to the participants or ~tum~d to the 
lender.2 . 

·. 
· LLBC's part in this scheme ~s. as before, to receive funds from "donors", issJe tax. 
receipts for the full amo~nt of the property transferred to its bank account, and · ·. 
immediately transfer these amounts recei~ in a bank account off-shore . .LLBC had no 
control over the property "donated". and had no access to the Investments. 'LLBC could 
not even verify, for the purposes of its own internal audit, the values associated wi.th the 

~ offsh~re investment as indicated in the notes to the financial statements given that the 
auditors have written down the off-shore account to $1 per agreement. Rather than 
reasonably seek out prudent investments with the property donated to it, LLBC was 
obligated to send money tO an offshore investment with uncertain and low raJes of 
retumr3 · · · . . ... 

. .. n 

2 See appendix B - paragrajJhs 24-26 for detailed description ' · · ' · 
3 By way of C!Jmparison, OIC average rates from 2004 to 2007 as per http://www.bankofcanada.ca were 1 yr: 
2.39%, 3yr: 2.74% and 5yr: 3.05% which would have produced a revenue of$1,950,770 at tile l yi' avg. tate or 
S 1,687,859 more than current investment of$262,911. Also, it is interesting to note that the royalty agreements : 
defme "contracts" as the S & P 500 and other international stOck index futures yet see .for example : 
www .stteetauthorjty.s;omlma-sample.am indicates the 5 year average rate of return on the S&P 500 is l ~ .26% while 
th~ roy~!~ agreement has averaged 0.32%. · 

I 
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In Qt,Jr vf~w 1,..1:-SC p~rticip~ted in a schem~ d~signed to crea~ the il!u.sion of.prop~rty . 
being dofl~ted and i~ued r~ceipt$ for property, which was not beneficially tr~m~f~rrec;j to 
it. !.,LBC was either aware, or ought tQ h~ve bee~ aware~ of the fa~t.that its role in the 
~rrangement whe.r~py it issuec;J receipts for property which would flow thrp~gh i~ 
~ccc;>~nt~ but to which it had rio pre~nt c;>r even future ownership of. The fu'rids .th~t.are 
reoresented as donated. owned and invested by LLBC were. in fact. circuitously 
'returned to the 'lender. ' AtS such LLB'¢ wa!l .not ~htitled to' i~s~e a ~~ipt fOr the' . 
~mo~·nts 6ori~ributed (In this ~se with reterence to the insur~nce policy ariq !Qa,n 9r the 
tru$~ ~nits) and in this regard it is ot,Jr view that the As~ocia~on has issu~ a r~ceipt for a 
gift or donation qtlierwi~e than in a~rdan~ with this ITA, which is c~u'se 'fpr 
r~vqca~ion by virtMe of. paragraph 168(1){d). 

Nature of t~~ Pl'()perty: . 

A$ abQve, it is our view that LLBC improp~rly issued receiptl? for trao~a9tions th·~ w~re . 
not gifts an~ for property that it ~s not, in f~ct, ~neficially entitled tQ. we· ar~ qf l.he 
vi~w that t~e offshore-investments that LLBC purports to have exist l~rgely only 
notionally on paper. However, even were we to agre(:! th~t th~ gifts-~~ v~lid g\fts to 
~~BC, ~nd the property h~ld in investments exis~ed. it w9uld still be qur view that LLI~C 
issued receipts Qther ~h~n ·in .accord~nce with th~ ITA. · · · 

A' ;i~bQv~. the prQperty th$t w~~ don~~d tQ .l-LBC was immediately tr~n~e~d ~o ~0 
o~hore inve~tment company. Based on our review, there is nc;> in<;jicaticm that th~ 
princ;ipal amount of this property will ev~r revert to LLBC. As such, it ~p~~ .. th~t I,.,~Q 
is only ~ntitled to a pc;>tential"incom~ stream" associ~ted with the prpperty. 

In our .yi~w. even if we were to accept ~hat the property was validly ~on~ tQ LLBC · 
(wh~h w~ do n9t) it is the income interest in the property, Which ~hguld hav~ t)~n tax 
re~ipted and not the full v~ll.!e of th~ funds transferred to LI,.BC. While LLBC does 
receive ~rtain funds from participants, oth~r than the immediate 1% t~ which it is 
entitled, it is required to transfer th~se f\lnds to the offshore investment company. J,.LBC 
is nev~r ~ntit!ed to the p~perty itself but to the income from the property - if th~re is 
any. In our view, while it is being represented th~t the full v~lue of the property Is being 
donated, it i~ simply a limited incon:te interest in the property that i~ being qonat~. · 

We ~cknow.ledge that the restriction on access to the property is a condition of Lt;BC's 
particip~tion in the Parklane donations program, ~nd not one explicitly s~t by the donor. 
However, vi~ing the "donc:ttion" as a pre-8rranged transaction, the restriction~ ~9 
imposed make it clear that it is the income strea·m, which is donated and to·wh.lch LLB$ 
is entitled, not the full value of the property. P$rticipants pay a :fee tq parti<?ipate in ttie 
donation .program. The participants have no interaction with LLBC. Participants obtain 
a loan from a non-arm's length company knowing fully that, prov.ic;led tt_ley follow t_h~ 
instructions, they will not have to repay the ~'loan". One of the instructions is that they 

.,./8 
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. transfer these funds to a participating organization. The participating organization js 
obligated through the agreement to transfer 99% of these funds to the: offshore : 
investment company. The participating organization is thereafter entitled to income 
from the investJ:nents (when; there is any) but not the principal amount ! 

As sue~. it is' our view that. were we to accept this as a valid gift of property, due tq the 
nature of the pre-arranged ·transaction that what has, in fact, been ·gifted to. LLBC vi/ould 
.not be the full value of the property temporarily transferred to its account, but the 1 
investment income. Furthermore, we are of the view that LLBC was, in fact, f~lly a;ware 
of the nature of said property as management states the following per the notes to tf:le 
financial statements (2007): · · 1 

. l 
'The amount of the future benefit is unknown and is deper.1dent on the efficacy of 
the investment program implemented by Trafalgar: We don't have any liability in 
the investment program but the potential benefits appear to be significant 

We don't have any claim to any of the invested funds ~nd the un.knowA 
nature 'of any future benefits prevent us from recording anything except the 
actual benefit we receive. • (emphasis added) ~ 

·1n our view, if LLBC was receiving a donation ol an "inpome stream• fro~ thE! property, a 
professional valuator should ha~e valued this income stream and the tax ~ipts issued 
accordingly. ln·this regard, even: if the Association had issued_ a: receipt for the valuation 
amount it would ~ot have been in accordance with proposed su~sections 248(31), (32) 
and (34) regarding limited recourse debts. 

lt1s our view that the As$ociation. has issued a receipt for a gift ~r donation otherwise 
than in accordance with ITA subsection 110.1 and 118.·1, which· is cause for revocation 
by virt~e of par~raph 168(1)(d) •. ::: · . 

. ·.. . . . ~ \ 

Application of proposed subsecJions 248(31), (32) and.(34)=regarding limited 
recoun.de~ · 

As above, even if we were of the opi~ion that the payments ma~e.by participants to 
LLBC con~tituted "gifts", which, in our view is not the case, in 2003 the Department of 
Finance introduced new legislation with respect to charitable donations and advantages. 
These rules allow a taxpayer to make a gift to a RCAAA and receive some advantage in 

.. ·. 

retum, however the value on the receipt must·reflect the eligible amount of the gift made .. 
(i.e., the value of the receipt most reflect the gift less any advantage receiVed by the 
donor). We would note that. altho ... gh still proposed, once passt:Ki into law, 'these · · 
subsections apply retroactively to the fiscal periods currently under review.4 

...... /9 

----~~~~-~~--- . 
4 Subsections 248{31 ), (32), and (34) apply in respect of gifts made on or after February 19, 2003. . . . : .· 
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It i$. Qur Vi~w that tHe partieiP,aMS each re-ceiVed an advan~ag~. 111s Q~fined at prQpas~ 
~~b~iqn ~4~(32), as a result Or th~ cash c;:oritribution to t..LBC, in the fqrm a.f ~ivin~ 
a limited-fl!cou~. low-it:~terest debt. A limited-recol,lrse del:rt'is bro,dly de.fi~ t~ · · 
'inclydfit any unp1id amqu~ if thert;t i~ a gu~rant~. securjty, or simil~r ind~~nity qr 
~v•nant in r~¢ of th~ ~~bt. Th~ value of ~~is $((!ventage. ~ho~.:~ld h~V~ ~" · 
d~dvcted 1rQm the eli~ibl~ ~mount qf the gift. · · . · 

I~ i$ pur vi'w that- •. lirnit~d-reco~~e deb~ within thl!!t. ~a~i!19 of ~~qr-14~.~(~. ~). ~'~­
P.rQvided to paftlcipants in the Parklan~ ~onatipn PI'9Qf8m l)'nd, as such, !!Ub~<;t19n 
?4~(32) ~pplies tQ rec:Juce the eligi~~ amou~ of th~~(i)ift for income tax purpO$~. f!.. 
limit~~f~~u~ c:Jt!bt is broadly d~ned tQ ~nc;lude ,ny unp~id '-n:tounts if there. i~ ·a 
guaraAt~, sectirity, or similar ind~mnity or cov~narit in ~pe9l ~~he qet:>t~ T~e v"l~ Gf 

. this ·adv~ntage shoul~ have been deduct~ from the eligi~le amount of th• gift .. In ~~r 
vlew, LU~C·was ~ll! ofJhis loan, h~AQ ~n provided the promQtion~ll nia .. ri~l~ 
re!~ting to the program, and acco~ingly wa$ oblig!Jted to redu~ th~ el!gibJ4\! amQUnt Qf 
each g;tt reCQrded. 9n the tax r~ceipt . 

. Und~r propOsed $l,JbsectiQn 248(34), the ~P.8Y~r. if~ we.re ~o ·a~pt tha.t a gift ·h§ld 
b~.en mede to ~1.ac. may. have been eligible for a tax receipt for payment$ ~QVYa!'d~ the 
principal ¢ ~ lo~n. but ~s not ·entltted to a ~x receiPt for the entire amoum . . 
purpo~ly donated.~ This subsectiQn generally provides that the gift por1ion Gf .~ny 
tran$actiQn involving a limit~ recourse debt is deemed to be no mQre than th~ amount 
¢ th~ in~i~l cash p~~n~. A taxpayer m$y, ad(iitipnally, claim a gift with "'sp~ tC:) a 
rep@yment 9f the. principal ~mount Qf t~ lirn~7"~~~ d~bt in th~ y~~r ~ I~ pa~. ~ 
such .~LBC was not entitled 10. issue a ~ipt ~SSQ~iated w~h the limited re~u~ d!tbt 
(in this case with refere~ to the promiS$ory note) and in this rega~ it is Q':JF vi'w th~t 
LLec has issued a req!ipt ~or a gift or donati~ ·Qtherwise than iri a~an~ ~ this 
Ac;:t, which is cau~ for re.vQQation ~y virtue Of paragraph 168(1 )(d): 

Seriousness of the Offence: 
I 

I 

As above, the CRA is greatly concerned about t~ participation of LLBC ih these. 
arrangement$. I~ i~ the CRA's view that these gifting arrang~ments P.f9Vid~ minlm•t 
benefit for· the prQgrams of RCAAAs as compared to. the values of tax recei()t$ being 
issued. The Income Tax Act provides.RCAAAs the privilege of iss.uing tax receipts to 
allow them to· 591icit donations from taxpayers for use in their program~. However, in 
the case at hand it appears tha,t LLBC pEJ~rticipat$(1 in a tax shelter arrangement by 
lending it~ tax receipt{ng privileges in return for a small percentage of the fa~ value. of 
the receipts so issued. It is interesting to note that since its participation in the 
pr~gr$m, its is8uan~ of receipts have increa~ from approxi.m$tely $52,QOO in ~002 to 
$1 Million in 2003, $12 Million in ~004, $27 Million in 2005 and $43 Million in 2006. 

. . ... /10 

' Again, given the ract that the ~ajority ·or out-or-pocket runc1s were paid oat to participants and the "loans" were 
immcdiately_repaid to~ lender, it is our yjew that these transactions were not true gifts to the charity. 
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· We woutd note;. in· this regard that the etfects· of LLBC's. particip~n in this program 
have resulted in LLBC issuing receipts-for $82,965,552 yet actually receiving only: 
$1 ,092,556 from this "program". In our view, this r:ep~Sen~ a ~rious abuse of-the 
RCAAA's receipting privileges. 

I 

r·· . 

i=urthennore, i~uing donation r~iPts tor amountS that are not gifts, or that contai.n 
inaccurate values or faf&e informati~n. is a serious Offence. In light of the volume c?f the 
receipts so issued by LLBC we are of the view that. this is cause f~r the revocation •of its 
registered status. · · . . · : · 1 

. . I 
. . I 

Examining the overall participation of LLBC ~ tace :value in this arrangement, the 1 . 
~llocation of the property received, as "d~nations" Wo~~d _be appr6,_cimat$1y as ~II~: 

Profit for LLBC 
Fundraising fee 
Investment 

.· -1% 
.·e% 
93% .·. 

10o% .. 

As abqve, .this situation is compo~nd~ by tht:t fact ~at,· based on our review, the 
majority of funds represented exist as "investmen~· only notionallY, on paper a·s they 
were ·used to repay the "lender" in this sitUatiOn. · . . . · 

Due Diligence: 

We note with concern, with respect to this particular issue, that it fully appears that . 
LLBC's director$ have demonstrated a complete lack of due diligence with respect to 
receipting practices. · While this is not a ground for revocation itself, it is our view that it 
is a contributing .factor to the aforerrientioned non-compliance. . . . 

Audit Findings: 

In our view, the RCAAA was aware that there was considerable uncertainty as· to their 
· "investments• iii the ~-shore accounts but failed ~ take appropriate. measures to 
s~uard its assets. This includes, but is not limited to not choosing a proper · 

. investment strategy consisting of standard investments, failure to take measures to 
en·sure the integrity of the principal portion of the investment, and failure to take steps to 
verify the legitimacy of the transactions which are reported to the CAA. It:' this regard 
we would higlilight the following: 

• The notes to the financial statement indicate: 'Y'Je doo't have any claim to any of 
the invested funds and the unknown nature of anv future benefits prevents us 
from recording anything except the actual benefit we received"; (emphasis . 
addedl. · · . . 

. . ... /11 
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" In Novem~r. 2004, the presideht ent-r~d into a $ecooo t;Ootrtipt ~~r~~ ~ ~y$.1ty. 

. agre.~ment. A lat~r communir:~u~ indic;ated that he wa~ a~r~ of $ig.nifi~nt ·. 
~~n~~ 10 tt:t~ con~ct. w~ich would ~llow Traf~lgar 19 cl;;~w b.ack e~y m-cti~~ ... 
f~s. This~~ i!'lligM of the f$9t that t~ d~ th• Qrganizati~rt .~ad S"-!'1'' ~~re 
ROI ¢ .004% ($94;3~3/$12,~58,$92); . . .. 

• T.he same modificatiens also scaled back over-all benefit$; i~: ttl~t J,..l,.BC WQY!~ ·. 
now pnly pot•ntially re~iy~ 6.0% of the profitS · than ·. 

·• Qn Dtjtcem~er 2, 2004, Mr. ~.hea sent ~A. email wh_igh .. :.: . 
highlig.h~ ttl~ differ~nce$. ~etw~n the 20Q3.an~ · . Series .B. i!W~S~_eF!i; · 
~ntra~ •. ln w.l11ch it~$ cl~~r he un,denptood th(pt 1) th~ monthf¥ tr~cUng f.~·c;q~J~ 
Q~ clawed ba~ ~t ye~~ ~.nd from the 20% add~d to th' tra~ing ~pit$1, ~~d that 

· 2) Lll~e WQuld nqw re¢eM! 2Q% less of the monthly profits' (eo~ .tQ. ~0%). li~ . 
furth~r comments: ~Ni~:e fQr them, not as ni~ for us.· 

• In the E;x~ive Committee M~ting minutes of Marc~ 19, 2005,· it ~t~tes: "\(Y.hil~ 
~!lave p~n di~appointed in~~· fl:Jnds receiv~ frC?m the inV~~~nt.C?Qnt~:ad 

· activity to dat¢, the initi~l ~tained one percent ha~ been a ~fcome ~~~.ition to 
our financi~l positi«;)n." . . ,. . . 

• . lil the ~utive Committee Meeting mjnu-s of Nove,nber 4, ~oo~. t~~ ~~~v, 
eqmrnitt~ re~ommends CQntinued pa~lc.iP-.I~n .. ~ sta~ in tht -min~~'-: • ~~ 
She~ ~PQ~ th~ the. Iawver- fqr Trafalg~r op~n• that the ()<?nation~ 9ana.ct!ll· 
9hari~bl~ Giving Progr~m ~-the requirem~nts Qf the qRA,· ,in~ w~ ~ive · 
~sh equ~len~ for the ~ipts is~ued. Our org~n(zation· di~ 09,1 Pf~r'!19~. 9~ 
spon~orT'lfalgai', and we did·nofassist in the preparation_of or pass judgement 
on the merits of participation in ariy asPect Of the prdgram. If a subsCiiber'.has an 
adverse conSequence (tax deduction disalloWed) We just provided ttie:·receipt.····; 
Cemot!.asis added> · · ·. · · .. · · .. · . .. .. ·· ·:· .~·:: · · ·. 

• Ail email dated June 18, .2007 from sent 
' that Sta~: .,~ unit.vall:le was arbitrarily Set ~0 many con . 
. . credit to th~ donpr, !!~Yailable 'funds 'to use, ffllding f~ility capab~lity ~tc," wJtt 
· regard~ to the valu~tion of $.Ub trust units. · 

• In an. email from Mr. Shea dated February 1, 2007, 
~x~ Director he states: :.:.=.~:=.l:ol.l~::....=.:.=-:~=:=,.:~.:.:=..:~~~=;.:..~~ 
of the invested funds pursuant to the terms of the aareement ~lind in 

· ~nl<nown nature ·of any future benefits W!9 only recOrd t~e aCtual benefit ~ 
r~ive !n our annual f!n~ncial $tatement." We accepted the Trafalgar an~ 
Eguigenesis Charitable Donation programs as presented. fully aware'thlfthere 
would be AO stiPulated rate of return." (emphasis added) · · · · · · · ·. · 

. ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Th~ failure of LLBC tQ safeguard donated assets is particul!ilrly highlighte~ by th~ . 
re$_pon~ to the CRA letter dated November ?7, 2008. lr:'l. reply to the CRA'~.questipn 2. 
LL~C r~resent~ " We recognized that what Trafalgar does with the money is not very 
clear. If the investment fails; we lose the money." In the CRA's view, the fail~rtit of LLec 

· tQ take an active· interest in safeguarding the more than $80 million purportedly don~d 
is extremely troubling. 

.,./12 
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rh~ CRA position that LLBC did not perfOrm proper due diJig·ence is further . 
demonstrated in reviewing LLBC's financial statements. Therein we note that LLBC, 
with respeCt to its own mutual fund investments, takes a very cautious and ·prudent 
investment approach .to reduce its portfoliQ risk as clearly noted in the financial 
statements when management stafes:. "Management ·has adopted·. an approach 
wherepy investments are strategically distributed, on a long-term basis, aniong seyeral 
classes of mutual funds to reduce exposure to investment volati.lity." j 

· Further, it is quite clear that LLBC was fully aware of CRA concems wit~ respect to tax 
shelter programs yet chose to participate nonetheless. Despite prior warning that its 
participation in st,~ch programs may be in violation with the ITA, for example causif!g H to . 
issue receipts for transactions that do not qualify as gifts or for a~ounts othf!'r than' · . 
reflecting fair-market value, LLBC chose to nonetheless participate. In this regard we · 
no~ the ,following: . 

• In an email to Joe Shea on ·November 24, 
·. 2005, details GRA's Leveraged Cash Donations and Gifting 
· Trust Arrangements. Mr. Shea forwarded the information and commented: "It 

looks more and more that the fiscally responsible posHlon for Little League 
· Canada is to not participate in tax shelter schemes beyond straight up cash 

donations ·whereby donations a~ voluntarily made to our organization. I don't . 
want Little League to be seen an organization that would enter i_nto ~dubious tax 
shelter scheme that might be seen in the public eye in an unfavourable ·manner." 

• It Is clear from an email from December 19, 2005, that LLBC 
·. . was aw~n~ ·of CRA position regarding gifting trust arrangements, ~t 2 contracts 

· were after this date with the Parklane .group. 
• lawyer for Football Canada, Canadian Lacrosse, Wrestling · 

Canada and· Little League Canada, cautioned on continuation of our participation 
· · after 2005 because of possible changes in receipting requirements by Revenue 

Canada. Under the Donations Canada Program, a $2,500 cash donatior:l to Little 
. 'League Canada and a $1,500 in kind donation (in·the form of a beneficial trust in 
:our name) will enable the subscriber to receive a $10,000 charitable donation 
:receipt for income tax purposes. We keep 1% and forward the balance back to 
: Trafalgar for i·nvestment under a twenty-year royalty agreement 111t is not clear 
.whether CRA will accept the full $7.500 monetary' value attributed to the ¥in kind" 

·.portion. At the end of the day, in theory the full amount, l.ess appropriate fees 
-etc., will come back to us.D (emphasis added) 

... 113 



.c . .... 

~13- . 
• The final report dated October 27, 2005 from t$)( lawyer- at 

Gowlings, Lafleur, He~erson l,.LP, which ~s forwarded~ L~C highligh~ a 
numQer of eoncer~ with the 2005 program as fQIIows. The~ we~ ~ub~qu~R11Y 
igno"'d or dis90un~ by L.L.BC. . . . . 
· o Opinion that the prQQram ~ad a tephnical flaw., in. that ~u~se¢iQn ·?4$(3.~) 

~the Act WQUid apply tQ d~em. the fair mark~ value af. ~ b~n~~~l. 
. .inte~t in th~ trusttq b~ nil; · · . . . . · . · 

o Concerns th!lt the revised Program "~uld b' consid~~ ~y a (?curt tc? tle 
offensive"; · . 

o Coneem~ that an anti-avoidan~ pr9Vi,ion contained ia, the s~ctiOn ~ t~e 
Act that deals with leveraged gifts, namely s~b$ectioo ?~(~8), would 
~pply; . . . 

o Cautioned that CRA m~y revoke the ~tatu~ of RCAAAs that P~.rticipate in . · 
l•ve~ged ~onation programs in light afth,.n~ provij,~ provjsion~ in~ 

. Act, nanieiy Subsection.248{40) an~ Subsection 248(41);. 
o Advi~s against participation in t~ P.ro9ram beyond ~cem~r 31, ~Q05; 
o Issues of ~mpli~nce with the Trustee Act; · · . 
o And fina!ly, potential penalties und~r subsection 188:1 {9) for issuing~~~ 

receipts. . 
• 1Ft th~ Soal"Q of Directors meeting minutes ~~ ·November 4, ~pos, it js clear 

that LLBC was a"V&re that CRA po~ition wa• that the T~lgar arranf1eme11~ 
· VIE!re a tax ~voidance issue as it stat.,: "TI"!Ifalgar has. ~~ri ~udited for ~OQ3. an~ 

· they ar~ being ~udited by CRA 1.1~ they are trying to build a ~se shOwing thi~ ~ $ 
tax avoidaoce issue." 

Yet, ev~n giyen all these facts, ~LBG continued to participa~ in the tax ~helt~f 
arrang•ment. · · · · . 

. . . 

It is our view ttlat the RCAAA failed to demonstrate due diligence in verifying th~ · · 
authenticity of tt:ae donation program, as well as how'p.articipati9n in tt)e program 
fur.th~rs the objects of the organi.~tion. It appears that,. as .above, the RCAAA has 
willingly participated in an abusiv~ tax shelte~ arrangement, in effeQt, by b~ing paid ' 

· small pe~ntag~ fee for transactions it ~new our ought to have known ~~ riot g~ tQ 
the RCAAA: A$ above. our audit has detennined that the reC«ilipts is~ued by the ·~1:-BC 
are.npt compliant with the ITA including the changes that were introduced in 2003. Our 
audit t1as further reve~l~d that th~ .funds purportedly s.ent by LLBC to qff-~ho~ · · 
"investments• we~ returned to the lender. In our: view, LLBC has facilitated this 
ar~ngement without con«?E!m for~~ legitimacy of the program Qr thE! integrity ~fits 
a$sets as "the initl~l retain~d one percent has been a welcome addition tO IL~BC's] . 
financial position." . · . · · · . 

. . . . 

In this r!9ard, it is our view that the LLBC should Jle revok~ a~ it h~ isslted receipts 
for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this ITA section 11 0.1 and 
118.1, which is cause for reVocation by virtue of paragraphs 168(1 )(b) and (d). 

; .. /14 
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Other Cott:Jpliance issues: 

Books and· Records: 

legislation: 

Eve_ry· registered charity and register~d .canadian aniateur athletic assQciation shall·· 
keep records and books of account at an addre$S in Canada recorded .with the Mi~ister . 
or designated by the Minister containing · · · · 

(a) information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether 
there are any grounds for the revacation of its i'egis~tion under. this Act;· 
(b) a duplicate of each receipt containing prescri.bed information for a donation 
received by it; and · · · · . · · : 

·(c) other hiformation in such form as will e!'lable the Minister to verify·the · · . 
donations to it for which a deduction or tax credit is available under this Act. 

Audit Findings: 

•· The investments and donations from the Trafalgar investment prOgram are not 
recor~.ed in the books and records; . . 

•. The Bank of Montreal and HSBC accounts ttiat were opened solely for the Traf?tlgar 
program are not incorporated in th~ books as answered at the initial interview; 

• The donation receipts listings cOuld not be matched to the bank statement or the 
. general ledger: . 

•. . The books and records indicate $980,q16 as received by Trafalgar yet $1,092-,556 
was found during the audit for an understated amount of $111 ,940;. . 

• No bank reconciliations are preformed which should have caught the $2.001.300 
variance between deposit and receipted amounts; · 

• The $7,552,500 donation in kind·is not accou·nted for in the.f/S or.on the.T-2052 in· 
2006 

· It is our view that the Association has failed to maintain adequate books and records 
· otherwis~ than in accordance' with ITA 230(2)(a) anq (c), which is cau~e for revo~ion 

by virtue of paragraph 168(1 )(e). · 

Conclusion: 

If you do not agree with the concerns outlined above, we invite you to submit your· 
written representations within 30 days from the date of this letter. After considering 
the representations submitted by LLBC, the Director General of the Charities 
Directorate will d.ecide on the appropriate course of action, which ma}rinclude the. 
issuance of a Notice of Intention to Revoke the registration of LLBC in the manner 
described.. in subsection 168(1} of the ITA. Should you choose not to respond, th~ 
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P,ir~Qtc;>r General of the Charities DireCtorate may proceed with the is~uance Qf a Noti~ · 
of lnt~ntion to RevQke the registration of LLBC in the manner described in sub~~ion 
1~8(1) of the ITA. 

If y()t:J appoint ~ third party to repre~nt you in this matter, p,l~ase send us·~ writt~rt 
authorization naming the individual'and explicitly authorizing us to discuss your fi~ with . 
tha~ in4ividu~l. 

If you require furth~r information, cl~rifiqation, or·assistance, I may be reached at (613) · 
957-2174 or by ~csimile at (6.13) 946.,7~46. .. 

YOUF$ sincerely, 

N~il Nicholls 
Aut;iitor 
Compliance Sectiqn 
GharitiE;!s DireCtorate 

Enclosure 



·I APPENDIX "A" · 
I 

Tax Shelter/Scheme Descriptions: 

Trafalgar Donations Program - 2004 

The donor contributes $279 per $1,000 of donation. This contribution ·covers 
arrangement fees and. pre-payment of loan interest. 

The d~nor incurs a lo~n. The a~ount ~fthe loan is $1,120 per $1,000 of donation. 

The dor)or does not make paYments·on the loan. Consequently, for a casti payment for 
$279, the donor recei.ves a donation tax-receipt for $1-,QOO~ · · 

Eguigenesis - 2004 

The donor acquires one unit of a limited partnership for $2,300 cash and $15,000 · 
borrowed.from a trust~ The donor a.lso pays a loan a~ngement fee for $125, for a total 
cost of $17,425. · · · 
. . . 

In a.ddition, the donor pays cash $1~ 100 and obtains a.loan for $8,900. Including a 
donation loan arrangement fee of $.25, this amount to a cost of $10,025: The donor· 
reeeiv~ a donation receipt for $1 0;000. . 

Therefore, for an aggregate gift of $3.400, the donor receives a donation tax-{eceipt for 
$10,000. The donor does not make paynients on the loans: 



. Ap~M!tndix ''~" 
2004 0oll@.tion Pro~. Supporting ~ian Am~teur Athl~tics Founqa,tio~ ai.td. 
~haritie~ ("I;>onation P.rogr~") (Tax ~helter #TS069260) · 

Registration liS a Tax Shelter . . · . · . . · ' 
l ~ · A TSOOI APJ)lication ·for tax Shelter.Number was ~ubmi~ to Canada R~y~.,.u~ . 

Agency in ~spect of the above Donation Program by' the pro.mo~r on I~. 9, ~004~ 
A~ shel~r number was ~signed by CRA. The promot~r was .named Qn the · 
appli~tion fc;>nn as 1~2628 Ontario Inc., ofBurl~gton, 0ntario. A COipOration.at 
the same ~ddtes~, P.arkLane F~ial GroJJP Limited ("P~kLane Fma.t~i~'~, ~ong 
·With B;nOth~ company the~ Trafalmu- Associa~s Limited, carry out the proiPC?ter 
functions. 'J'he shareholP,er of~ latter two cop:lpamc:s ~ of the end of 200.4 ~ 
Trafalgar Securities 1;-imited c;~fBennuda. The controlling share.ho~qer qf~e 
num~ QOmpany is the Can~ president of all thr~ companie~. 

2. ParkLan~ Financial Dlaikets the Oomition Pro~ to firiancial advisars and otlter 
ad~~rsmC~ · · 

Signing DocumentS tmd Procedure for Signing Up · , · . · · 
~- A doqor contiibuted.his QWn funds 'to Ayleswortli Thompson Plielan O'Bri~ 'LLP, In 

T~t ("Aylesworth") of$279.00 p~r $1,000 of donatio~ Per ~e proptoti9nal 
litera~ this $279 per tho~d ·was ''with ~gard to an ariangement fee ~<I pr~~ 
payment of loan inte~"-

4: A dqnor complet~ a Loan App~cation anq Power o~ Attorney in f~ur ofPlP.a 
Capital Corporation ("PI~ Capiqll''), the lender, located in Canada. The amount of 
the lpan ~ $1,120 per $1,000 do•iQn. . . · 

S. A d~~or completed~ 4'Promi~ry N9te'.' in fayour of PI~ Cap~t4l dile in 10 Year$ in 
the ~ount of$1,1_20 Pf\'r $1,000 donation. 

6. A do~or cample~ a Pledge, indicating an int~tion to n;take a donation in ~vour of a 
pirti~ular ~gist~ c~ty·or charities (''the ch~ty") pl~ging $l,QOO P.~r $1,000 
dona~ on. (This charity c;ould ~elude a regi$tered Canadian .am.teur athletic 
~soci~tion.) · · · 

7. A donQr co~plew.d a Direction to Aylesworth, 4irecting $1,000 per $1,000 4onation 
to the R,CAAA, and $365.40 per $1,000 to Specialty Insurance Limited ("Specialty 
Insurance''), and $33.60 ~r $1,000 to Plaza Capital. 

8. A donor completed a Donor Declaration Letter. Point S says: . 
I understfl!ld that the Insurance Contract (the ;'Insurance'') issued by an insurance 
company (the "Insurance Company") in respect of tl!e Program is optional ani! that I · 
could have declin~d coverage of Insurance by sending written notice fo that ~ff~ct J~ 
ParkLane Ft,ancial Group Limited I hereby ~onfir'!' and agree to an alloca!iQn of 
the fee payable to ~he Insurance Company towards the purchase t?f Insurance. 



. . 
9. The $279.00. "with regard to an arrangement fee and pre-payment of loan interest" 

consisted of $33.60 for one year?s prepaid interest, and $245.40 as the donors' 
unfinanced portion of their ariaiigdiiient fee. The total" arrangement fee was $365.40 
per $1,000 donation. 

10. The donorS' $279' contribution above included $33.60 of prepaid interest at 3% which 
· was the rate prescribed by CRA. · 

. . i 

11. The total .arrangement fee of$365.40 consists. of the amount to be paid to Specialty 
Insurance in Bermuda for: 
an insurance policy 
an investment contract 
administrative .fee 

$115.00 per sf,ooo donation . 
240.00 per $1,0000 donation 

. 10.40 per $1,000 donation 
$365.40 per $1,000 donation 

12. A donor-completed a Direction to Plaza Capital, directing. the loari proceeds of$1,120 
· per $1,000 donation to be paid to Aylesworth. 

Contracts Received bv Donor 
13. A donor rec;eived a document entitled "Policy of Insurance" in which the donor is the 
· "Policyholder/Insured". Specialty Insurance is the sole issuer of this Policy of 

Insurance and is· guarantor of any and all provisions contained therein. The insurance 
provided is described as being for the purpose of providing the donor (the Insured) 
with a certain rate of growth from ''The Trafalgar Global Index Futures Prqgram" 
(''TGIFP'>) agreement attached to the Policy of Insurance. The donor'is to ~ive, as 
insurance, a payment at ·the end of 10 yeats, representing the difference between the 
expected rate of growth of 6.04% and the actual rate of growth under this agreement. 
The amount shown as the- premium paid for this policy is $115.00 per $1,000 
donation. 

14 .. The TGIFP agreement is between Trafalgar Trading and Specialty Insurance, for the 
~ donors' benefit. Specialty Insurance is· to receive, on the donors, l?ehalf, a profit 

distribution ~m Trafalgar TrWfing at th~ end of 10 years. The Cost of this TGIFP 
investment, provided by the donor, was $240 per $1,000 donation; being part 'ofthejr 
arrangement fee of$365.40 per $1,000 donation .. A donor directed Aylesworth to pay.: 
!his $365.40 to Specialty ~ce. 

Source and Uses o(Funds 
15. The sources of funds per $1,000 donation were: 

Amount borrowed from Plaza . 
Amount contributed by donor 
Total Sources of Funds 

$1,120.00 
279.00 

$1.399.00 

I· 
I. ,. 
l· 
I 



l6. The qonors' user~ of fund$ per $1,000 donation were: 
P~y:ment <1:4-ected ~ RC~ 
Op~ year of prep~d 'loan interest 

. Pay~ent direct~ by donor to Specialty Insurance but 
re_.directed to Trafalgm: Trading pe~ng to: 

Investment Contract with Trafalgar Tra~ng 
.L9an or other amount from Spcr~i~ty Iqsura,n9¢ 
Fcre c~arged by Sp~cialty Ins~ 

. Pliym~nt actwdly ~ce~ved by Specialty :lnsurcmce 
Total Uses Qf Fl,ID.ds 

24Q,OO · 
11~.oo 

.• 40 -.. 

$1,000.00 
. 33!60. 

$55.40. 
10.00 

·st39foq 

Source o(Funds tor the Donor Loan . . . ·· 
17' An ~xecutive of a· co:nlmcrrcia:llending corporatio1;1 was apprQaehed to prQvide 

funding for t;pis do~tion program. ·A separate financing corporation (located in 
~ada} was set up to assent~lcr funds from v~ous investors. 

. . . 

l8. Plaza Capital Finance Corporation ("PI~ Capital Firiance''),-a sister ~mpany of 
Plaza Capital~ ~U:Jd al~ located in cana4a, borrowed th~ ~s from the financhtg 
<;orporation, as docuntented by a Promissocy No~~ issued by Plaza Capital Fi~ to 
tPat corporation. These funds w~ transferi'¢ directly by the flnanc~g corporation 
to Aylesworth. •·. 

19. A ~onor obtaine4 his loan from fl~ Capital, as 4qcqm~nt~ by a. P-romissory 1'fgte 
i~sued by th~ donor tq Plaza Capi~. 'fllis Promissory Not~ WS:S assigned to~~~ 
Capi~ Finance. 

Flow o(Funds pertllining to Dolllltions Cltdmed by the Donor 
20. pei Pil~ori from the donor, Aylesworth 'issued a c~ue to ~e ~CAM, which 

. rece~v~ the full amount of the funds, which the donor pledged. The ~.CAAA 
. deposited tllese cheques into its bank ~o!Jil!. 

21. A donation receipt was issued after year-end by the RCAAA to th~ donors in an 
amount co~sponding to the am~unt ~eposited by the RCAAA. 

22. Per Direction from the RCAAA to its bank, the bank .mac:le an. imm~at~ paY1:11ent of 
99% of the total donated funds ~the bank account of Trafalgar Tra~ng in re~ of 
the Royalty Agreement Purchase Price and Referral F~. From this p~~n~. · 
Trafalgar Tr11c:ling Limited directs an amount equaf to appro~.ima~ly 6% of the· . 
amount received by ~e RCAAA from its ~ccount to Parklane Financial for a donation 
referral f~ used to pay referrers of the donors to the=. program. The RCAAA retained 
i% of the dpnanon amounts received by it. . ' · . 



."'\ 

f 
23. As seen above, the RCAAA paid 9a% (99% less 6%) directed to Trafalgar Trading 

p"urpOrtedlY as the purchase price of a ''2004 Series A Royalty Agteeinent". · 
HoweVer, as explained ii1 more detail at Fact 24 beloW, Ttii":fidgar Tracing 1iad ro· use · 
these, or other funds, to repay the financing corporation $1,125.60 per $1,120 of Io~ 
·amount. The RCAAA's royalty a~ment with Trafalgar is to earn for the·RCAAA 
.revenue over 20 years through the tiseofTrafalgar Trading's use of Trading So~e 
to trade S&P 500 arid other international stock futures contracts. rl'!lfalgar Trading 

· issued monthly statements to the RCAAA ·showing the investme~t· s perfo~ance, . 
after deduction of the monthly trading fee. Actwil cheques were issued to the your i 
RCAAA for months when.th~ was a net profit due to you. The amounts of theSe· 1 

cheques issued to the RCAAA in calendar 2005 totaled less than 2.5% of the amount' 
• I 

paid to Trafalgar Trading by the RCAAA for the investment in their "2004 Series A: 
Royalty Agreement''. In calendar 2006 such cheques issued to RCAAA were less I 

than 2.0% of this amount. · .1 

I 

Flow of Funds pertabting to Arrangement Fees · 
· 24. Per the donors' Direction at Fact 7 above,· the $365.40 per $1»000, which was paid~ 

Aylesworth, Was then to be sent to Specialty Insurance. However, Specialty 
InsUrance issued a Direction to Aylesworth directing Aylesworth to pay Sj)ecialty 
lnsutance·only 1% of the donation amount, and to pay the bal8nce to Trafalgar 
Trading. Hence Trafalgar Trading received $355.40 per $1,000 donation while 
Specialty Insurance rec;eived $10.00 per this $1t000. 

. Repgyment to the Financing Corpoi'tltitJn · :7 
25. Trafalgar Trading ~ediately made a payment to the fi1:18Ilcing corporation equal to ·, 

the fundS that the financing corporation loaned earlier in the day to Plaza Capital 
Finance (which were provided dir~y to Ayle$worth). This represented a repaYIJ?.ent . 
of$1,120 per $1,000 of donation. In addition, a fee ofO.S% to the financing 
corporation was included, for a repayment of$1,125.60 for each$1,120 provided 
earlier in the day. 

\ 
26. To pay for this $1,125.60 (per 1,000 of donation) to the ~ing COtpOl'Btion, 

Trafalgar Trading had funds available to it from the Donation Program from two 
sources. These were: · · 
Amount provided by the charities after Trafalgar Trading paid the 
6% referral fee ($990 - $~0) . 
Amount from Spectialty Insurance being $355.40 . · 
(being $365.40 less S 10 retained by Specialty) . . 
Sources of funds available to repay the financing company 
Le$S:.Repayment to the fmancing company-
Balance of funds from the Donation Program available for both 
Total inyestments of the donor and the RCAAA 

$930.00 

355.40 
1,285.40 
1.125.60 

$159.80 



27. Sources and Uses of Funds from the Donation Program 
. The only funds that were injected into the Donation Progl:am .for long~r than one day 
were tlie $279 cash per $1,000 of donation. This $279 could be considered to have 
been used as follows: 
Amount of taxpayer's own funds contributed per $1,000 of donation $279.00 · 

. Deduct: Uses of funds per $1,000 of donation: 
(a) One year's pre~d interest on taxpay~r loan of$1,120 at 3% . $33.60 
(b) Amount of donation that the RCAAA was pennitt~ to reta,in 10.00 
(c) Donatiqn referral fee paid to party who referred the taxpayer 60.00 
(d) Amo~t that Specialty Insurance ~tually received for its services 10.00 
(e).Fee paid to the finance corporation for providing lean for 1 day 5.60 $119.20 
Re~aining portion of their contribution avail~ble for inyestment $159.80 

Donor Assignment o(their Promissory Note and Release from their Obligaiions 
~8. TJie ·donors were to request frOm Plaza Capital Fm~ce that they assign their· 

Promissory Note to trafalgar Trading and that Trafalgar Trading accept assignment 
of their insurance policy and investment contract in return for their release from their 
obligation. under their Promissory Note. An Assignment Agreement was signed at the 
time of the donors' request, and the donor would have been then issue~ a Release by 
Trafalgar Trading. 

The donor Promissory Note was assigned and the donor Release form was issued ~me 
tini~ between May 2005 and June 2Q06. 


